
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ben Baugh, democratic services on 01432 
261882 or e-mail ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting.

Agenda
Health and wellbeing board

Date: Monday 8 July 2019

Time: 2.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Ben Baugh, democratic services
Tel: 01432 261882
Email: ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of the Health and 
wellbeing board
Membership

Chairperson
Vice-Chairperson Dr Ian Tait

Chris Baird
Ingrid Barker
Russell Hardy
Jo Melling
Ian Stead
Simon Trickett
Stephen Vickers
Karen Wright

Chris Baird Director for children and families
Ingrid Barker 2gether NHS Foundation Trust
Russell Hardy Wye Valley NHS Trust
Jo Melling NHS England
Ian Stead Healthwatch Herefordshire
Simon Trickett NHS Herefordshire Clinicial 

Commissioning Group
Stephen Vickers Director for adults and communities
Karen Wright Director of Public Health



Herefordshire Council 8 JULY 2019

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the board.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interests of interest in respect of schedule 1, 
schedule 2 or other interests from members of the board in respect of items 
on the agenda.

4.  MINUTES 7 - 14

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive any written questions from members of the public.
For details of how to ask a question at a public meeting, please see:
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
The deadline for the receipt of a question from a member of the public is 
Tuesday 2 July at 5.00 pm.
To submit a question, please email councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

6.  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS
To receive any written questions from councillors.
The deadline for the receipt of a question from a councillor is Tuesday 2 July 
at 5.00 pm, unless the question relates to an urgent matter.
To submit a question, please email councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

7.  BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 4 REPORT 2018/19 15 - 90

To review the better care fund 2018/19 quarter four national performance and 
end of year feedback.

8.  ONE HEREFORDSHIRE AND INTEGRATION BRIEFING 91 - 130

To provide an updated overview of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Programme (STP), One Herefordshire and Integration agenda for health and 
social care. 

9.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next scheduled meeting is 14 October 2019.

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings

You have a right to:
 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 

be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting (a list of the background papers to a report is given 
at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer has 
relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
details of the membership of cabinet and of all committees and
[...]
rperson has the discretion to halt 
any recording for a number of reasons including disruption caused by the recording, or the 
nature of the business being conducted.  Recording should end when the meeting ends, if 
the meeting is adjourned, or if the public and press are excluded in accordance with lawful 
requirements.

Anyone filming a meeting is asked to focus only on those participating actively.

If, as a member of the public, you do not wish to be filmed or photographed please let the 
democratic services officer know before the meeting starts so that anyone who intends 
filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware.

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.

The council is making an audio recording of this public meeting.  These recordings are made 
available for members of the public via the council’s website unless technical issues prevent 
this.  To listen live or to hear the entire recording once the meeting has finished navigate to 
the page for the meeting and click the larger blue arrow at the top of the agenda.  To listen to 
an individual agenda item click the small blue arrow against that agenda item.

Fire and emergency evacuation procedure
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the fire assembly point in the Shire Hall car park.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings.

The chairperson or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the fire assembly point.



Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held at 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 5 March 2019 at 3.00 pm

Present: Councillor Paul Rone (Herefordshire Council) (Chairperson)

J Alner NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
C Baird Director for children and families
C Price Healthwatch Herefordshire
D Sutherland 2gether NHS Foundation Trust
Elissa Swinglehurst Herefordshire Council
S Vickers Director for adults and communities
K Wright Director of public health

In attendance: Councillor Polly Andrews, Dr M Hearne, Professor J Melton and C Merker

Officers: Ben Baugh, Kate Coughtrie, Annie Doherty, Rebecca Howell-Jones, Alistair 
Neill, Amy Pitt, Sandie Rogers and Charlotte Worthy

Election of chairperson for this meeting  

Due to the receipt of apologies for absence from the chairperson and the vice-
chairperson, the first matter of business was to elect a chairperson for this meeting, in 
accordance with paragraph 4.1.10 of the council’s constitution.

Councillor Paul Rone was elected as chairperson for this meeting.

168. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Lester, Ingrid Barker, Jane 
Ives, Ian Stead, Dr Ian Tait and Simon Trickett.

169. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

The following substitutes were noted: Duncan Sutherland for Ingrid Barker; Christine 
Price for Ian Stead; and Jo-anne Alner for Simon Trickett.

170. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made.

171. MINUTES  

The minutes of the previous meeting were received.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2018 be approved and be 
signed by the chairperson.

5

AGENDA ITEM 4



172. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  (Pages 9 - 12)

The questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to these 
minutes.

173. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

No written questions had been received from councillors for this meeting.

174. UPDATE ON THE DELIVERY OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017 RECOMMENDATIONS  

The director of public health provided an update on the imple
[...]
er organisations and the outputs be 
circulated to board members; and

(c) The director of public health be authorised, following consultation with the 
CCG chief officer and relevant cabinet members, to determine in-year 
changes to the key areas for analysis and intelligence.

176. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2 AND 3 REPORT 2018/19  

The head of partnerships and integration reported on the better care fund 2018/19 
quarter two and three national performance report and drew attention to the following 
matters:

a. Due to the national submission deadlines, the quarterly reports had been 
submitted and the board was invited to note the completed data.

b. The report reflected national conditions and metrics, and the requirement to 
implement the High Impact Change Model for Managing Transfers of Care.  

c. The board was advised that Delayed Transfers of Care had been peer reviewed 
recently and there were key programmes in place to support the system, including 
the implementation of a trusted assessor model, appointment of an integrated 
discharge lead, and an integrated discharge team function.

In response to a question, the director for children and families explained that the 
forecast in the ‘Section 75 Agreement Finance Summary 2018/19’ for ‘Total Pool 4 – 
Children’s Services’ related to children with complex needs and any underspend would 
be returned to the agencies that contributed to the pooled fund.

Resolved: That

(a) the better care fund quarter two and three performance reports, as submitted 
to NHS England, be noted; and

(b) there were no further actions that the board wished to recommend to secure 
improvement in efficiency or performance at this time.

177. HOMELESS LINK HEALTH NEEDS AUDIT  

The consultant in public health presented the results of Herefordshire’s Homeless Link 
Health Needs Audit, with attention drawn to the following:

a. The audit was identified as an action in Herefordshire’s Homelessness Prevention 
Strategy 2016-20.

b. The 
[...]
de time to drive the 
culture change required and achieve longer-term outcomes.

The director for adults and communities said that the work was positive overall but, 
whilst there had been engagement with a range of stakeholders, more could be done to 
engage with the local authorities in the two counties, especially given the finite 
management resources available to attend individual events.  Concern was expressed 
about potential risks in terms of governance processes and ensuring that plans were 
relevant to the localities in which they were to be implemented.  The director added that 
there was a lot of strategy development happening locally which needed to be aligned; 
for example, the economic development strategy could contribute directly towards 
shaping dementia friendly communities. 

Jo-anne Alner emphasised that the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership did not operate in isolation, commented on the various 

11



engagement opportunities, and reiterated that each county would have its own action 
plan.

Resolved: That

(a) the draft Herefordshire and Worcestershire Dementia Strategy 2019-2024 be 
noted; and 

(b) partner organisations be recommended to take the draft strategy through 
their governance systems for consideration and approval.

179. PROVISIONAL MEETING DATES FOR 2019/20  

Provisional meeting dates for 2019/20 were noted, with the next scheduled meeting on 
Monday 8 July 2019.

The meeting ended at 4.50 pm Chairperson

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Amy Pitt, Tel: 01432 383758, email: apitt@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: Health and wellbeing board

Meeting date: Monday 8 July 2019

Title of report: Better care fund quarter 4 report 2018/19

Report by: Director of adults and communities

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

To review the better care fund 2018/19 quarter four national performance and end of year 
feedback, as per the requirements of the programme.  In summary, the report identified the 
following points:

 At the end of 2018/19 Herefordshire was on track to meet the ambition rate for the 
national metric for non-elective admissions;

 Achievement of the ambition rates for the proportion of older people who were still at 
home 91 days after discharge from the reablement service and delayed transfers of care 
both continued to pose challenge to partners;

 Herefordshire showed significant improvement in delayed transfers of care although 
achieving the ambition rates was still continuing to pose a challenge.  

 The overall delivery of the BCF in Herefordshire for 2018/19 has had a positive impact on 
integration.

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Amy Pitt, Tel: 01432 383758, email: apitt@herefordshire.gov.uk

Recommendation(s)

That:

(a) the better care fund (BCF) quarter four performance report at appendix one as 
submitted to NHS England, be reviewed and the board determine any further actions 
necessary to improve performance; and 

(b) on occasions when board meetings do not coincide with national submission dates, 
the director for adults and communities has delegated authority, following 
consultation with the accountable officer of the Clinical Commissioning Group, to 
approve the submission and to present this to the next available board meeting to 
enable review of performance and make recommendations for improvement; and

(c) the director for adults and communities be authorised, following consultation with the 
chairperson of the Health and Wellbeing Board and with the agreement of the 
accountable officer at the Clinical Commissioning Group, to approve the 2019/20 BCF 
and Integration plan.

Alternative options

1. The content of the returns have already been approved by the council’s director for adults 
and communities and Herefordshire Clinic
[...]
 may 
clawback any underspend at year end, which 
would reduce the impact and outcomes 
achieved

Actual spend is monitored by the better care 
partnership group (BCPG) on a monthly basis.  
Any slippage in spend will be identified as 
soon as possible and will be reallocated to 
other schemes, following the agreement from 
both the council and CCG.

The national policy framework has been 
received however, planning guidance is yet to 
be published and confirmation of the funding 
allocation for 2019/20,which provides a level 
of risk to some of the iBCF schemes

Partners continue to work together to proceed 
with planning delivery.  Further discussions 
will take place when planning guidance is 
received.

BCF Funding 2020 onwards: If changes in 
BCF planning guidance moves from current 
position then the council could be at risk of a 
funding deficit of approximately £11m 
(including iBCF) for protection of ASC etc.

This is a national risk to all council’s and 
council officers continue to work in partnership 
with health colleagues to develop integrated 
ways of working to improve outcomes whilst 
ensuring efficient services are delivered.

19



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Amy Pitt, Tel: 01432 383758, email: apitt@herefordshire.gov.uk

Consultees

30. The content of the returns have already been approved by the council’s director for adults 
and communities and Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG) accountable 
officer following consultation with Joint Commissioning Board (JCB) and submitted prior to 
the national deadlines.

31. The director for adults and communities will sign off the 2019/20 Integration and BCF plan 
on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board following consultation with the chairperson of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and with the agreement of the CCG’s accountable officer.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Better care fund quarter four 2018/19 report

Appendix 2 – Herefordshire Integration and
[...]
crease from 178 (2016-17) to minimum of 200 

(2017-18) 

• The number of DFGS approved during the year will increase from 183 (2016-17) to minimum of 230 

(2017-18) 

• Programme in place to increase the % of adaptations costing less than £15k from 61% ( 2016-2017) 

to 85% in 2018-19 

• Programme in place to increase the number of people supported with information and advice 

• Increase the number of people supported with adaptations/technology essential for safe hospital 

87



56 

 

discharge from 236 to 250 

• Introduction of pilot project to focus on supporting people at the time of hospital discharge with wider 

housing related issues. 

Key Objectives for 2017/18 include: 

• OT Assessments completed within 28 days of receipt of referral 

• Increased staffing to ensure service is able to provide support to a greater number of people and 
progress supported required more quickly 

• DFG recommendations progressed to completion in timely fashion 

• Increased Support to Self-funders 

• Better Support to Clients with Dementia & their Carers 

• Extension of Hospital Discharge Project 

• Trusted Contractor Project 

 

Appendix 2 – Herefordshire planning template submission 

 

BCF 2017-19 
Planning Template - H      

Appendix 3 – Risk register 

 

BCF risk register - 
v0.3 - FINAL.xlsx  

 

 

 

88



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Amy Pitt, Tel: 01432 383758, email: apitt@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board

Meeting date: Monday 8 July 2019

Title of report: One Herefordshire and Integration Briefing

Report by: Director of adults and communities

Director of Transformation for One Herefordshire

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

To provide an updated overview of the Sustainability and Transformation Programme (STP), One 
Herefordshire and Integration agenda for health and social care.  

Recommenda
[...]
ng 2019/20 the Herefordshire and Worcestershire STP will be transitioning into the 
new ways of working, and developing to absorb NHSE/NHSI responsibilities as these are 
devolved. This includes developing partnership forums – that enable us to work through a 
partnership approach whilst recognising that accountability and responsibility of individual 
organisations won’t change.

9. As part of the development of STPs into ICSs the local ‘place’ will need to be developed, 
as the NHS seeks to engage in a meaningful manner with the council and local 
communities to address wider wellbeing, population outcomes and inequalities. This 
concept of ‘place’ is best described as being co-terminous with Health and WellBeing 
Board boundaries, making One Herefordshire our local vehicle to drive this forward. This 
will include supporting the development of PCNs at more local level, as well as working 
with the council and local communities to address wider wellbeing .

10. One Herefordshire is our place based partnership, and we are currently developing our 
five year “integration” plan. Our vision is for Herefordshire to be a county of healthy 
individuals living within healthy communities:

 Herefordshire residents will be supported and enabled to keep themselves well at 
home. 

 When needed they will have joined up care and support, underpinned by specialist 
expertise, delivered in the best place by the most appropriate people.

 Our services will be clinically and financially sustainable, working in partnership to 
make best use of the ‘Herefordshire pound’ within the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Integrated Care System (ICS).

11. There are a number of priority areas that are being developed within One Herefordshire 
for the next two years and these are:

Year 1 Priorities

 Community resilience
 Integrated Primary, Community and Mental Health services
 Urgent Care, including Frailty, Dementia and End of Life
 Elective Care: musculoskeletal, Ophthalmology, D
[...]
specialist 
care; and health and social care:

– Developing locality working based around PCNs and  ‘whole pathways of care’

– Redesigning our governance and operating models, driving seamless working across 
organisational boundaries 

– Creating ‘joined up services’ for patients, at the same time reducing duplication and 
improving system efficiency

119



Our Strategy – Delivering Our Vision

• We will redesign our clinical and operating models to:

– Support people to live well at home, on the principle that ‘own bed is best’

– Support the local delivery of acute (health and mental health) services as close to home as 
possible, working with neighbouring providers to develop sustainable collaborative 
services  

• We will redesign our infrastructure to support our care models:

– Integrating our back office and support functions to provide economies of scale

– Utilising technological innovations to deliver improved care and efficiencies

– Becoming an ‘intelligence led system’ – developing our strategy, care models and services 
on population need and evidence of best practice through a population health 
management approach

• We will embed the STP People’s Strategy – valuing and developing our workforce to provide 
clinical and social care sustainability as well as improving financial efficiency:

– Improving recruitment and retention 

– Embracing the multidisciplinary team approach and developing new roles across 
specialties and professions

120



121



Our Priority Areas
Year 1 Priorities

Community Resilience – Talk Community

Integrated Primary, Community, Mental Health and Social Care Services

Urgent Care, including Frailty, Dementia and End of Life

Elective Care: MSK, Opthalmology, Dermatology and Outpatient Redesign

Digital and Population Health Management

Year 2 Priorities

Prevention

Psychological Interventions

Complex Mental Health Needs

Back Office and Infrastructure

Estates

122



The Better Care Fund
• BCF and Integration plan 20

Minutes of the meeting


 Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held at 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 8 July 2019 at 2.30 pm 

  

Present: Dr I Tait (NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group) (Vice-chairperson) 
   
 J Alner NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 C Baird Director for children and families 
 David Hitchiner Herefordshire Council 
 Felicity Norman Herefordshire Council 
 I Stead Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 D Sutherland 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
 Dr I Tait NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 S Vickers Director for adults and communities 
 K Wright Director of Public Health 
 

  
In attendance:  
  
Officers:  A Pitt (Head of Integration and Partnership – Herefordshire Council),  Dr A 

Talbot-Smith –Director of Strategy and Transformation (Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, J Coleman (Democratic Services Manager), A Neill – 
Chief Executive – Herefordshire Council). 
 
 

180. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pauline Crockett, Ingrid Barker and Simon 
Trickett. 
 

181. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Duncan Sutherland substituted for Ingrid Barker and Jo-anne Alner for Simon Trickett. 
 

182. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

183. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 be approved 
and signed by the chairperson. 
 

184. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

185. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
None. 
 



 

186. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 4 REPORT 2018/19   
 
The Board was invited to review the better care fund (BCF) 2018/19 quarter four national 
performance and end of year feedback. 

The Head of integration and Partnerships (HIP) presented the report.  She noted that to 
meet the national deadline the content of the returns had been submitted using 
delegated powers.  However, the report provided the Board with the opportunity to 
review the returns and provide feedback. 

She reported that the BCF guidance for 2019/20 had not yet been issued.  There would 
therefore be no quarter one report.  The expectation was that requirements would 
remain the same and work was underway to draw up the required plan on that basis.  
She had been informed that morning that the delay was a consequence of ongoing 
discussions nationally on the respective inflationary uplift between health and social 
care.  The sum involved would not be significant in planning terms.  The indication from 
government was that a decision was imminent, but that had been the indication for some 
time.  The plan for 2019/20 had to be submitted by the end of September. 

The Director for adults and communities commented that the delay and uncertainty did 
represent a risk but this would be managed.  A similar situation had arisen in preparing 
the 2018/19 plan.   

It was observed that, although not large in overall budgetary terms, the outcome may 
have some service implications.  It was proposed that when the outcome was known and 
guidance received the Board should therefore be informed by correspondence and any 
implications highlighted, rather than waiting to report to a formal meeting of the Board. 

In response to a question about delayed transfer of care the HIP commented that 
performance for April 2019 was below target, the local authority being slightly over 
target, the health service slightly below.  It was noted that reporting was to change to 
provide a total for the system as a whole reflecting that the key point was the patient 
experience of the system as a whole and improved outcomes for them.  For managerial 
purposes monitoring of the separate targets would continue, but it was to be hoped that 
the time the current system led each body to expend challenging the statistics of the 
other would reduce. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a)  the better care fund (BCF) quarter four performance report at 

appendix one as submitted to NHS England, be received and the 
latest performance on delayed transfer of care and the move to 
measuring it in future at a system level be noted;  

 
(b)  on occasions when board meetings do not coincide with national 

submission dates, the director for adults and communities has 
delegated authority, following consultation with the accountable 
officer of the Clinical Commissioning Group (or their delegate), to 
approve the submission and to present this to the next available 
board meeting to enable review of performance and make 
recommendations for improvement;  

 
 (c)  the director for adults and communities be authorised, following 

consultation with the chairperson of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and with the agreement of the accountable officer at the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (or their delegate), to approve the 2019/20 
BCF and Integration plan; and 



 

 
 (d) when the guidance on the BCF for 2019/20 including the financial 

settlement was received the Board should be informed by 
correspondence and any implications highlighted. 

 
187. ONE HEREFORDSHIRE AND INTEGRATION BRIEFING   

 
The Board was provided with an updated overview of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Programme (STP), One Herefordshire and Integration agenda for health 
and social care.   

The Director of Strategy and Transformation (DST) (Herefordshire CCG and One 
Herefordshire), Joint Programme Director (Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership - STP gave a presentation on the NHS 
long term plan, integrated care systems and one Herefordshire.  The presentation was 
included with the agenda papers as an appendix to the report. 

NHS Long Term Plan 

The DST noted that an implementation framework for the plan had recently been 
received.  Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships (STPs)/Integrated Care 
Systems (ICSs) had been asked to create their five-year strategic plans by November 
2019 covering the period 2019/20 to 2023/24. 

The following principal points were raised: 

 On behalf of Healthwatch it was requested that there should be local engagement in 

the development of primary care networks to ensure the voice of local people was 

heard alongside that of health professionals.  This was particularly important in a 

rural area where there were challenges to access to services. 

 There was a danger that the national policy, of developing primary care networks 

with GPs working with other providers at locality level, which was written with an 

urban perspective, could prove complex in an area with a dispersed population.  It 

was important to ensure that changes did not lead to poorer access to services.  The 

plan’s emphasis on digitally enabled care and the infrastructure required to support 

this was noted. 

 The importance of ensuring the needs of Herefordshire continued to be served as 

part of a larger system was noted. 

Integrated Care System/One Herefordshire 

The DST noted that discussions continued to take place on how the work of the Children 
and Young People’s Partnership would be accommodated within the One Herefordshire 
Plan.  At the moment the two systems were working in tandem. 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 

 Potential barriers to joining up the system as intended were discussed.  It was 

suggested that these might include:  accountability mechanisms, the CCG deficit and 

lack of a common engagement strategy, and the separate governance arrangements 

of the partners in the absence of a common legal framework.  

 The Director for adults and wellbeing saw a need to avoid becoming bound up with 

governance and structures.  He saw most potential in the communities agenda 

focussing on community development rather than on “health and social care” as the 

only solution to meeting needs.  He also commented on the need to be ambitious 



 

and not allow financial pressures to lead to short sightedness.  Whilst in year savings 

were being made these were not at the cost of longer term plans. 

 The Director of Public Health commented that the organisations involved currently 

had different cultures and drivers and working towards joint commitments might offer 

benefit.  Training had a role to play in this.   

 Dr Tait agreed that differing performance management structures was an issue of 

significance and unless these were aligned organisations would be driven by 

different priorities.  Staff within organisations were the biggest determinant of 

success.  The Board members between them were responsible for many employees.  

Users, carers the public and public representatives needed to be borne in mind.  In a 

time of financial constraints it was also a question of empowering people to manage 

their own health and wellbeing needs and futures.  He also highlighted the key role of 

educators, whether that be families or more formal structures like schools. 

 The Chief of Executive of Herefordshire Council was invited to speak.  He expressed 

a concern that NHS led change had tended to focus on structural change and this 

had not been effective in securing successful outcomes for residents and 

communities.  The local authority approach was to focus on communities.  Within this 

context he thought the local authority was best placed to lead on health and social 

care commissioning given its breadth of experience and knowledge.  In addition 

some of the terminology used by the NHS was impenetrable.  It was important to talk 

to communities in a language they could understand.  A clear definition was needed 

at the outset on what would be done differently and what would be achieved.  A joint 

approach would be more effective than a set of different approaches or a top down 

approach based on structures. 

 Dr Tait commented that the organisations involved had far more in common than 

divided them and whatever the perception was of how organisations approached a 

task the key challenge was to identify what they could do together by pooling efforts 

and resources. 

 The One Herefordshire executive was focused on integrated system leadership. 

 The Director of Public Health commented that as employers and commissioners the 

organisations could have influence and suggested that a joint inequalities plan might 

have benefit. 

 The DST commented that she considered the NHS long term plan and the move to 

integrated care systems did have a focus on form rather than function. It was 

important to be clear about Herefordshire’s priorities, identify the barriers to achieving 

them that needed to be overcome and of ways of doing that whether as individual 

organisations or collectively. 

The chairperson summarised the key points of the discussion as: 

 The focus should be on health, wellbeing and the wider determinants of health, 

rather than narrow health services. 

 Prevention should be at every level not just secondary (the NHS). 

 Inequalities. 

 Accommodating the work of the Children and Young People’s Partnership within the 

One Herefordshire Plan. 



 

 Practical steps that could be taken immediately within organisations as large 

employers for staff with impact on the health and wellbeing of a considerable amount 

of the county’s population. 

 Resilience and empowerment. 

 Cultural change – clarity as to the shared benefits, accepting that organisations may 

have to give up some things for the good of the whole, creating investment in the 

outcomes. 

 What is different in Herefordshire and its communities and the range of needs. 

 Identifying the barriers to change that needed to be overcome. 

The following year one priority areas had been set out in the report: 

 Community resilience – Talk Community  

 Integrated Primary, Community and Mental Health services - (it was suggested that it 

was important that rather than being top down this was as seen from the needs of 

the customer and those providing the service – a right first time solution)  

 Urgent Care , including Frailty, Dementia and End of Life   

 Elective Care: musculoskeletal, Ophthalmology, Dermatology and Outpatient 

redesign 

 Digital and population health management 

It was noted that expressing matters in simple intelligible language would be important. 

It was suggested that prevention was a theme that ran through the whole system, not an 
add on.  Digital and population health management should similarly be viewed as cross 
cutting themes and reflected accordingly in depicting the priorities.  This thinking could 
be developed during the proposed workshop on the Talk Community project.  It was 
suggested this needed to be in mid-September to feed into the drafting of the five year 
strategic plan. 

RESOLVED: That the five year strategic plan be included in the Board’s work 
programme and informal workshops held on the Talk Community project, and the 
Children and Young People’s Plan –focusing on what the issues faced were, what 
was being done to address them and any gaps, including the oral health plan. 
 

188. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The Board noted that the next scheduled meeting was on Monday 14 October 2019.  
Dates of the proposed workshops would be issued in due course. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.36 pm Chairperson 


